

ITEM NO.3D
(Mentioning)

COURT NO.3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 78 OF 2012

BHOPAL MEMORIAL HOSP.NURSES ASSN.& ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and directions)

Date: 29/02/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Wills Mathews,Adv.
Mr. D.K. Tiwari,Adv.
Mr. Ginesh P.,Adv.
for Mr. P. George Giri,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.K. Rao,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Saket Sikri,Adv.
Ms. Madhu Sikri,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Taken on Board.
Issue notice.

Ms. Madhu Sikri, Advocate accepts notice on behalf
of respondent No.1. Notices be sent to other respondents.

Learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the
Union of India through its Secretary, Ministry of Health
and Family Welfare, undertakes that the respondents would
decide about the granting of benefits recommended by the
Sixth Pay Commission to the petitioners within eight
weeks from today.

-2-

We direct that the Bhopal Memorial Hospital
Nurses Association shall not go on strike during the
pendency of this matter. This order is passed to ensure
that no inconvenience is caused to the patients of the
Memorial Hospital during the interregnum period.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(INDU SATIJA)
COURT MASTER